in, when previous notice is not required to be given to the persons interested.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 9, 1883.

[No. 34 A.]

[Published March 10, 1883.] CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT in relation to the departments of Insurance and Railroads.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Deputy insurance and railroad commissioner created

The commissioners of insurance SECTION 1. and of railroads of this state shall, within ten days after the passage and approval of this act, file with the secretary of state an appointment of a deputy in each of their offices, who shall be known and designated as "Deputy Insurance Commissioner" and "Deputy Railroad Commissioner," and said deputies shall take the constitutional oath of office, and file the same with the secretary of state, and they shall give such bonds to the commissioners of their respective offices, as said commissioners may prescribe, and said commissioners and the sureties on their official bonds shall be responsible for the acts of said deputies. Each of said deputies shall have the same power and authority upon all matters connected with their respective offices, as is now conferred by law upon said commissioners, but only when detailed to do special acts, or in case of the sickness or necessary absence of said commissioners from the city of Madison. Said deputy insurance commissioner shall be chief clerk and book keeper of said insurance department, and each of said deputies shall perform all of the clerical labor in their respective offices, and said commissioners of insurance and of railroads shall be entitled to no other clerks or clerk hire.

Salary of each.

SECTION 2. The salaries of said deputy railroad and insurance commissioners shall be fifteen hundred dollars per annum, payable monthly out of the state treasury upon warrant drawn by the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts contraven-

ing the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 9, 1883.

[No. 98, A.]

[Published March 13, 1883.]

CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT to authorize fire insurance companies organized under the laws of this state, to also insure against loss or damage by lightning, hail, cyclones, tornadoes and hurricanes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for any corpora- Extending intion organized under the laws of this state, for the surance. purpose of insuring property against loss or damage by fire, to also insure like property against loss or damage by lightning, hail, cyclones, tornadoes and hurricanes.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1883.

[No. 108. A.]

[Published March 13, 1883.]

CHAPTER 45.

AN ACT to amend section 892 of chapter 40, of the revised statutes, entitled, "Of villages."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 892, of chapter 40, of the re-statute regard-vised statutes, entitled, "of villages," is hereby ing villages amended by adding at the end thereof the following: Whenever the village board shall require the owners or occupants of buildings to remove snow, dirt or rubbish from the sidewalks adjacent thereto, and such requirement shall not be com-plied with, and whenever the village board or the board of health duly appointed shall find any source of filth or cause of sickness on private property, and shall have required the owner or occupant of such property to remove or abate the same, and such requirement shall not be complied with,